BEFORE THE
STRUCTURAL PEST CONTROL BOARD
DEPARTMENT OF PESTICIDE REGULATION

STATE OF CALIFORNIA
In the Matter of the Accusation Against: Case No. 2010-58
DUSTIN L. BOWMAN | ‘ OAH No. L-2010041085

29267 Poppy Meadow Street
Canyon Country, CA 91387
Field Representative License No. FR 40072

Respondent.

DECISION AND DISCIPLINARY ORDER

The attached Stipulated Settlement and Disciplinary Order is hereby adoptedvby the

Structural Pest Control Board, Department of Pesticide Regulation, as its Decision in this matter.

This Decision shall become effective on December 1, 2010

It is so DISCIPLINARY ORDERED ___ November 2, 2010

7

FOR THE STRUCTURAEPEST CONTROL ~
BOARD

' DEPARTMENT OF PESTICIDE REGULATION




' KAREN B, CHAPPELLE ; EERETOET
- Supervising Deputy Attorney General _ RECEIVED
RENE JUDKIEWICZ o o
Deputy Attorney General : SEP 15 7010
State Bar No. 141773
- 300 So. Spring Street, Suite 1702 ‘ - | OFRICEOF I\Pé\gll\HSéEATISVE HEARING
Los Angeles, CA 90013 L

EDMUND G. BROWN JR. .
Attorney General of California o

Telephone: (213) 897-2537:
Facsimile: (213) 897-2804-
Attorneys for Complainant

BEFORE THE
STRUCTURAL PEST-CONTROL BOARD
- DEPARTMENT OF PESTICIDE REGULATION
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Accusation Against: 3 CaSe No. 2010-58
DUSTIN L. BOWMAN ) OAH No. L-2010041085. -

29267 Poppy Meadow Street ' STIPULATED- SETTLEMENT AND
‘Canyon Country, CA 91387 | DISCIPLINARY-ORDER

Fleld Representative License No FR 40072

’ Res_pondent

ITIS HEREBY STIPULATED AND AGREED by and 'befwe.en the parties to the above-

| entitled proceedings that the following matters are true:

PARTIES
1. Kelli Okuma (Complainant) is the Registrar/Executive Officer of the Structural Pest -

Control Board. ‘She broﬁ_gh-t this action solely in her official capacity and is represented in this

" matter by Edmund G. Brown Jr., Attorney General of the S’tatg of California, by Rene

17 udkiewicz, Deputy Attorney General.

2. Respondent Dustin L. Bowman (Respondent) is reﬁresenting himself in this

- proceeding and has chosen not to exercise his right to be represented by counsel.

)

3. :On-or about May 16, 2006, the Structural Pest Control Board issued Field

- Representative License No. FR-40072 to Respondent.. The Field Representative License was in

STIPULATED SETTLEMENT (2010-58)
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full force and effect at all times relevant to the charges brought in Accusation No. 2010-58 and

will expire on June 20, 2011, unless renewed.

JURISDICTION

4.  Accusation No. 2010-58 was filed before the Structural Pest Control Board (Board),
Department of Pesticide Regulation, and is currently pending against Respondent. The
Accusation and all cher statutorily required deouments were properly served on Respondent on
March 9, 2010, Respondent timely filed his Notice of Defense contesting the Accusation. A
copy of Accusation No. 2010-58is attached as exhibit A and incorporated herein by reference.

ADVISEMENT AND WAIVERS

5. Respondent has carefully read, and understands the chafrges and ailegations in
Accusation No. 2010-58. Respondent has also carefully read, and understands the effects of th.i's
Stipulated Settlement and D1501phnary Order. .

. 6. Respondent is fully aware of his legal rlghts in this matter, mcludlng the right to a
hearing on the charges and allegations in the Accusation; the right to be represented by counsel at
his own expense; the right to confront and cross-examine the witnesses against him; the ;iéht t_o§
present evidence and to testify on his own behalf; the right to the issuance of suepoenas to cempel .
the attendance of witnesses and the production of decuments; the right to reconsideration and
court review of an adverse decision; and all other rights accorded by the California
Administrative Procedure Act and other ap'plicable_ laws.

7. Respondent voluntarily, knowingly, and intelligently waives and gives up each and

every right set forth above.

CULPABILITY

8. Respondent admits that he has not timely submitted proof that he suecessfully
completed sixteen (16) hours of continuing education, having only submitted proof of completion
of thirteen (13) hours the morning of the administrative hearing set for September 15, 2010, and

he admits that he is missing proof of completion of the remaining three (3) hours of continuing

education.

STIPULATED SETTLEMENT (2010-58)
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9.  Respondent agrees that his Field Representative License is subject to discipline and
he agrees to be bound by the Board’s probationary terms as set forth in the Disciplinary Order

below.

CONTINGENCY

10. This stipulétion shall be subject to approval by the Structural Pest Control Board.
Respondent understands and agrees that counsel for Complainant and the staff of the Structural
Pest Control Boé:rd may communicate directly with the Board regarding this stipulation and
settlement, without notice to or participation by Respondeﬁt. By signing the stipulation,
Respondent understands and agrees that he may not withdraw his agreement or seek to rescind the
stipulation prior to the time ﬂle Board considers and acts upon it. If the Board fails to adopt this
stip}ilation as its Decision and Disciplinary Order, the Stipulated Settlement and Disciplinary
Order shall be of no force or effect, except for this paragraph, it shall be inadmissible in any legal
action between the parties, and the Board shall not be disqualified from further action b}yf having
considered this matter. |

.11.  The parties understand and agrée that facsirniie copies of this Stipulated Settlement

and Disciplinary Order, including facsimile signatures thereto, shall have the same force and

effect as the originals.

12.  This Stipulated Settlement and Disciplinary Order is intended by the parties to be an
integrated writing representing the complete, ﬁﬁal, and exclusive embodiment of their agreement.

Tt supersedes any and all prior or contemporaneous agreements, understandings, discussions,

‘negotiations, and commitments (written or oral). This Stipulated Settlement and Disciplinary

Order may not be altered, amended, modiﬁed, supplemented, or otherwise changed except by a

writing executed by an authorized representative of each of the parties. |
13.  In consideration of the foregoing admissions and stipulations, the parties agree that

the Board may, without further notice or formal proceeding, issue and enter the following

Disciplinary Order:

o

vy

STIPULATED SETTLEMENT (2010-58)
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| DISCIPLINARY ORDER OFFICE OF ADMIKISTRATIVE HEARING
- 10S ANGELES

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that in lieu of disciplinary action under the Aecusatlon bréught

i against Respondent s Field Representative License No. FR 40072, a citation and fine will be

' issued, and the Accusation will-be withdrawn in lieu of the citation and fine, with the following

terms and conditions:
- 1. Fine. Respendent shall pay to the Board a fine amounting e $2,510.00. .

2. Completion of ..Continuing Education. Respondent shall provideproof of

successful completion of three (3) hours of continuing education within six (6) months of the

effective date of the citation, and Respondent shall subrnit the certifi cation of completion of a
Technieal Branch 2 Course No. 3786(g). |
3. Ethics Course. Respondent shall provide proof of 'sueeessful eompletien of a Board—
approved ethics course within six (6) months of the effective date of the citation. |
4, Vlolatlon of Terms. Should Respondent violate the terms and eonditions of the -
Disciplinary Order in any respect, the Board may deny the 1enewa1 of the subject license.

ACCEPTANCE

I have carefully read the St1pu1ated Settlement and Disc1phnary Order 1 understand the

.-stlpulation and the effect it will have on my Fleid Representative License 1 enter into his

Stipulated Settlement and Disciplinary Order voluntanly, knowingly, and 1nte111gent1y, and’ agi ee

| to be bound by the De0151on and: Disolphnary Order of the Structural Pest Control Boaid

DATED: 9 //5 /5{9/0 - \C\n):('ii %Q,Wn/}
| =7 DUSTIN L. BOWMAN
Respondent

STIPULATEDR.SETTLEMENT (2010-58)
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ENDORSEMENT

' / OFFIGE F APM!NJBIHAT!VL HI:ARWG
The foregoing’ Stlpula‘ced Settlement and D1soxp11nary Order is hereby-respectfildgrr

submitted for consideration by the Sttuctural Pest Control Board of the Department of Pesticide -

Regulation,

Dated: ‘—’// IS/10 , Respectfully Submitted,

EDMUND G BROWN JR.

Attorney General of California
KAREN B. CHAPPELLE

Supervising Deputy Attorney General

e 5

RENE JUDKIEWICZ
 Deputy Attorney General
. Attorneys for Complainant

1.A2009603721
60556278.doc
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Accusation No. 2010-58
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EDMUND G. BROWN JR.

Attorney General of California . . '@
KAREN B. CHAPPELLE : EN E..Jﬁ -Eg
Supervising Deputy Attorney General E ; ' '
RENE JUDKIEWICZ .
Deputy Attorney General _ : ;
State Bar No. 141773 - ‘ !;L?‘ [{O BY .
300 So. Spring Street, Suite 1702 ke & |
Los Angeles, CA 90013 ' . :
Telephone:  (213) 897-2537
Facsimile: (213) 897-2804
Attorneys for Complainant

BEFORE THE
STRUCTURAL PEST CONTROL BOARD
DEPARTMENT OF PESTICIDE REGULATION
STATE OF CALIFORNIA -

In the Matter of the Accusation Against: Case No. 2010-58

DUSTIN L. BOWMAN

29267 Poppy Meadow Street ' ‘ _
Canyon Country, CA 91387 ACCUSATION
Field Representative License No. FR 40072 : ‘

!

. Respondent.

the Registrar/ExecutiveOfﬁder of the Structural Pest Control Board (“B_oard”), Department of

Compla‘inént alleges:
PARTIES

1. Kelli Okuma (“Complainant™) brings this Accusation solely in her official ca}ﬁacity as

Pest1c1de Regulatlon

2. -Onor about May 16, 2006 the Board 1ssued Field Representatlve ‘License Number
FR 40072, Branch 2, to Dustin L. Bowman (“Respondent”).- The Field Representative License .
was in full fo.rce and effect at all times rslevan’t té the charges brought herein and will expire on
June 20, 2011, unless renewed. |
117
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STATUTORY PR_OVISIONS

3. Business and Professions Code (“Code”) section 8620 provides, in pertinent part, that
the Board may suspend or rev.okela license when it finds that the holder, while a licensee or
applicent, has committed any acts or omissions constituting cause for discip]inai*y action or in lieu
of a suspension may assess a civil pema.ltyj

4, Code section 8641 states:

“Failure to comply with the provisions of this chapter, or any rule or regulation adopted by

the board, or the furnishing of a report of inspection without the making of a bona fide inspection

of the premises for wood—destroying.pests or organisms, or furnishing a notice of work-completed
prior to the completion of the work specified in the contract, is a greund for diéciplinary action.”

5. Code section 8593 states, in part: -

“The board shall require as a condition to the renewal of each operator’s and ﬁeld
represehtaﬁve’s license that the holder submit proof satisfactory to the board that he or she has
informed himself or herself of develop&nents in 'the field of pest control either By COnipletion of
courses of contmumg edueatxon in pest control approved by the board or equivalent act1v1ty

approved by the board. In lieu of submlttmg that proof, the licenseholder, if he or she o desn es,

may take and suecessfully complete an exammatlon given by the board, deS1gned to test his or her

‘knowledge of developments in the field of pest coritrol since the issuance of hlS or her license.”

REGULATORY PROVISION

6.  California Code of Regulatlons title 16 section 1950, states in pertlnent part:

“(a) Except as provided in sectlon 1951, evely licensee is requ1red as a condition to
renewal of a li cense, to cert1fy that he or she has compleied the continuing education
requlrements set forth n thlS article. A licensee who cannot verify completion of contmumg
education by producing certificates of activity completion, whenever requested to do so by the
Board, may be subject to disciplinary action under section 8641 of the code.” |
i |
111 _

111 S

Accusation




O\DOO\]O\UILUJI\.)

< . : A
S _ (@] O e BN | () (9,1 =N [S8] [ye] e

24
25
26
27
28

AGO - 00006

COST RECOVERY

7. Code section 125.3 states, in pertinent part that a Board may request the
administrative law Judge to dn‘ect a licentiate found to have commlued a violation or wolatlons of
the licensing act to pay a sum not to exceed the reasonable costs of the investigation and

enforcement of the case.

BACKGROUND INFORMATION

8. TIn.or about June 2008, the Board received Respondent’s renewal application.

Respondent certified under penalty of perj ury on the renewal application form that he

successfully completed sixteen (1 6) hours of continuing education.
| 9. In a letter dated December 15,2008, the Board wrote Respondent instructing him to

submit copies of hls continuing education certificates within fourteen (14) days from the date of

| the Board’s letter. The Board subsequently sent written -recj’uests for copies of the continuing

education certlﬁcates in a letter dated January 20, 2009 and in a letter dated March ]9 2009. On

each occasion, Respondent was advised that if he failed to comply with the. request, his license

| would be subJ ect to d1sc1plmary actxon. Respondent failed to provide copies of his continuing

education certificates:

CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE

(Failure to Verify Completion of Continuing Education)

10.. Resp,on.dent is subject to discipline under Code sections 8641 and .8593, in that
Respondent failed to comply With Califorhia Code of Reéulaﬁon, title 16, section 1950,
subdivision (a), by failing to submit verification of completmg continuing education courses by
producing certificates of completion for the 2008 renewal period, as requested by the Board on
December 15, 2008, January 20, 2009, and March 19, 2009. Complainant refers to, and by this
reference incorporates; the allegations set forth above in paragraph 9 above as though set forth
fully. |
vy
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OTHER MATTERS'

11. Code section 8620 provides, in pertinent part, that a respondent may request that a
civil penalty of not more than $5,000 be assessed in lieu of an actual suspension of one (1) to
nineteen (19) days, or not more than $10,000 for an actual suépénsion of twenty (20) to forty-five | .
(45) days. Such request must be made at the time of the hearing and’ must be noted in the .
proposed decision. The pfoposed‘decision shall not prévide that a civil penalty shall be imposed
in lieu of a suspension.

12. Pursuant to Code section 8654, if discijaline is imposed on Field Representativé’s
License Number FR 40072, issued to Respondent, then Respondem shal] be prohibited from
serving as an offi cer, dlreotor assocxate partner, qualifying manager, or responsible managmg

employee for any registered company durmg the time the discipline is imposed, and any

| registered company which enlpioys, elects, or associates Dustin Bowman shall be subject to

disciplinary action. .

PRAYER
WHEREFORE Complainant requests that a hearing be held on the matters herein alleged
and that following the hearing, the Structural Pest Contro] Board issue a dec1s1on
1.  Revoking or suspending Field Representatwe s License Number FR 40072, issued to
Respondent Dustin Bowman, . |
2, P1oh1b1tm<7 Respondent from serving as an ofﬁcm director, associate, partner,

qualifying manager or responsible managing employee of any registered company during the

.period that discipline is imposed on Field Representatwe s License Number FR 40072, issued to |

Dustin Bowman;
3.  Ordering Rcépondgnt to pay the Board the reasonable costs of the investigation and

enforcement of this case, pursuant to Code section 125.3; and,

/71 I | = o .
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1 4, Taking such other and further action as deemed necessary and proper.
2 ‘ ' .
DATED: X /ﬂ? 2/10 %,//;4, rna
4 | : ¢ 4 KELL] OKUMA
Registrar/Executive Officer
5 Structural Pest Control Board
Department of Pesticide Regulation
6 State of California
Complainant
’7 .
8 1l LA200960372]
© ]| 50580675.doc
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